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1. Geography 
Click here to watch the following questions on YouTube 

1. Consider the following statements with respect to Solar Eclipse.  

1. In a total solar eclipse, a bright ring of sunlight shines around the Moon.  

2. A phenomenon called “Bailey’s Beads” often appears as sunlight shines out through valleys on the 

lunar surface.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct? 

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• There are three main types of solar eclipses:  

✓Total solar eclipse: A total solar eclipse is visible 

from a small area on Earth.  

✓The people who see the total eclipse are in the 

center of the Moon's shadow when it hits Earth.  

✓The sky becomes very dark, as if it were night. 

For a total eclipse to occur, the Sun, Moon and 

Earth must be in a direct line.  

✓Partial solar eclipse: This happens when the Sun, Moon and Earth are not exactly aligned.  

✓The Sun appears to have a dark shadow on a small part of its surface.  

• Annular solar eclipse:  

✓An annular eclipse happens when the Moon is farthest from Earth. Because the Moon is farther 

away, it seems smaller. It does not block the entire view of the Sun.  

✓The Moon in front of the Sun looks like a dark disk on top of a larger Sun-colored disk.  

✓This creates what looks like a ring around the Moon.  
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2. Consider the following statements with respect to Geminids meteor shower.  

1. Geminids meteor shower are observed in the month of April.  

2. The origin of Geminids meteor shower lies in a comet.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 
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Answer: D 

Explanation  

• Meteors are bits of rock and ice that are ejected from 

comets as they manoeuvre around their orbits around the 

sun.  

• For instance, the Orionids meteors emerge from the comet 

1P/Halley and make their yearly presence in October.  

• Meteor showers are witnessed when Earth passes through 

the trail of debris left behind by a comet or an asteroid.  

• The Geminids meteor showers are unique because their 

origin does not lie in a comet, but what is believed to be an 

asteroid or an extinct comet.  

• The Geminids emerge from 3200 Phaethon, which meteor 

scientists consider to be an asteroid.  

• The Geminids meteor shower, believed to be the strongest 

of the year, is active from December 4-December 20, with 

December 13 and 14 considered to be the best nights for 

viewing these meteor showers.  

 
3. Which of the following factors are responsible for the occurrence of Auroras?  

1. Solar Wind  

2. Sun’s magnetic field  

3. Magnetosphere  

4. Gravitation  

Select the correct code.  

A. 1, 3 and 4  

B. 1, 2 and 3  

C. 2, 3 and 4  

D. 1, 2, 3 and 4  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• Auroras occur when charged particles ejected from the Sun’s surface — called the solar wind — enter 

the Earth’s atmosphere.  

• While flowing toward Earth, the fast-moving solar wind carries with it the Sun’s magnetic field, which 

disrupts the magnetosphere — the region of space around Earth in which the magnetic field of our 

planet is dominant.  

• When the Sun’s magnetic field approaches Earth, the protective magnetic field radiating from our 

planet’s poles deflects the former, thus shielding life on Earth.  
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• However, as this happens, the protective fields couple together to form funnels, through which 

charged solar wind particles are able to stream down to the poles.  

• At the north and south poles, the charged particles interact with different gases in the atmosphere, 

causing a display of light in the sky.  

• This display, known as an aurora, is seen from the Earth’s high latitude regions (called the auroral 

oval), and is active all year round.   

• In the northern part of our globe, the polar lights are called aurora borealis or Northern Lights, and 

are seen from the US (Alaska), Canada, Iceland, Greenland, Norway, Sweden and Finland.  

• In the south, they are called aurora australis or southern lights, and are visible from high latitudes in 

Antarctica, Chile, Argentina, New Zealand and Australia.  

4. Consider the following statements with respect to Goldilocks Zone.  

1. It is the range of orbital distances from a star at which liquid water can exist on the surface of a 

planet.  

2. This range of distances changes depending on the size and temperature of the star.  

Which of the above statement(s) is/are correct?  

A. 1 only  

B. 2 only  

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• The habitable zone is the area around a star where it 

is not too hot and not too cold for liquid water to 

exist on the surface of surrounding planets.  

• The distance Earth orbits the Sun is just right for 

water to remain a liquid.  

• This distance from the Sun is called the habitable 

zone, or the Goldilocks zone.  

 

5. Recently a spacecraft found evidence that moon’s subsurface might have greater quantities of 

metals such as iron and titanium than thought before. Name the spacecraft.  

A. Lunar Reconnaissance Orbiter 

B. SELENE Spacecraft 

C. Lunar Atmosphere and Dust Environment Explorer  

D. Soyuz 7K-L1 Spacecraft  
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Answer: A 

Explanation  

• NASA's Lunar Reconnaissance Orbiter (LRO) found rich evidence of iron and titanium oxides under 

the surface of the moon, which may show a close connection with Earth's early history.  

• The metallic distribution was observed by the Miniature Radio Frequency (Mini-RF) instrument 

aboard the LRO.  

• About Lunar Reconnaissance Orbiter (LRO) is a NASA mission to the moon within the Lunar 

Precursor and Robotic Program (LPRP) in preparation for future manned missions to the moon and 

beyond (Mars).  

• LRO is the first mission of NASA’s `New Vision for Space Exploration’.  

 

 

 

 

 

www.sleepyclasses.com 

Call 1800 - 890 - 3043
Available on App store 

 and Play Store  5

http://www.sleepyclasses.com
http://T.me/SleepyClasses


T.me/SleepyClasses

2. Polity & Governance 
Click here to watch the following questions on YouTube 

1. Consider the following statements with respect to appointments of Judges to Supreme Court of 

India.  

1. The Chief Justice of India can appoint a judge of a High Court as an ad hoc judge of the Supreme 

Court for a temporary period.  

2. A retired judge of a high court can also be appointed as a judge of the Supreme Court.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: C 

Explanation  

Ad hoc Judge  

• The Chief Justice of India can appoint a judge of a High Court as an ad hoc judge of the Supreme Court 

for a temporary period after consulting with the chief justice of the High Court concerned and with 

the previous consent of the president.  

• The judge so appointed should be qualified for appointment as a judge of the Supreme Court. It is the 

duty of the judge so appointed to attend the sittings of the Supreme Court, in priority to other duties 

of his office.  

• While so attending, he enjoys all the jurisdiction, powers and privileges (and discharges the duties) of 

a judge of the Supreme Court.  

Retired Judge  

• At any time, the chief justice of India can request a retired judge of the Supreme Court or a retired 

judge of a high court (who is duly qualified for appointment as a judge of the Supreme Court) to act as 

a judge of the Supreme Court for a temporary period.  

•  Important Points: 

✓Previous consent of the president and also of the person to be so appointed.  

✓Such a judge is entitled to such allowances as the president may determine.  

✓He will also enjoy all the jurisdiction, powers and privileges of a judge of Supreme Court. But, he will 

not otherwise be deemed to be a judge of the Supreme Court.  
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2. Which of the following statements are correct with respect to Supreme Court of India.  

1. The salaries, allowances and pensions of the judges and the staff of the Supreme Court are 

charged on the Public Account of India.  

2. The Chief Justice of India can appoint officers and servants of the Supreme Court without any 

interference from the executive.  

3. The Parliament is not authorised to curtail the jurisdiction and powers of the Supreme Court but 

they can extend the same.  

Select the correct code.  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 2 and 3 only  

C. 1 and 3 only  

D. 1, 2 and 3  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• The salaries, allowances and pensions of the judges and the staff as well as all the administrative 

expenses of the Supreme Court are charged on the Consolidated Fund of India. Thus, they are non-

votable by the Parliament (though they can be discussed by it).  

• The Chief Justice of India can appoint officers and servants of the Supreme Court without any 

interference from the executive. He can also prescribe their conditions of service.  

• The Parliament is not authorised to curtail the jurisdiction and powers of the Supreme Court. The 

Constitution has guaranteed to the Supreme Court, jurisdiction of various kinds. However, the 

Parliament can extend the same.  

3. According to the Supreme Court of India, under which of the following categories, the letters or 

petitions alone will ordinarily be entertained as PIL?  

1. Landlord-tenant matters  

2. Petitions against police for refusing to register a case  

3. Bonded labour matters  

4. Family pension  

5. Petitions against atrocities on women  

Select the correct code.  

A. 1, 2, 3 and 5  

B. 2, 3, 4 and 5  

C. 1, 3, 4 and 5  
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D. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• Under the PIL, any public-spirited citizen or a social organisation can move the court for the 

enforcement of the rights of any person or group of persons who because of their poverty or 

ignorance or socially or economically disadvantaged position are themselves unable to approach the 

court for the remedies.  

• According to SC, the letters or petitions falling under the following categories alone will ordinarily be 

entertained as PIL:  

✓Bonded labour matters 

✓Neglected children 

✓Non-payment of minimum wages to workers  

• Exploitation of casual workers and complaints of violation of Labour Laws 

• Petitions from jails complaining of harassment, for premature release and seeking release after 

having completed 14 years in jail, death in jail, transfer, release on personal bond, speedy trial as a 

fundamental right  

• Petitions against police for refusing to register a case, harassment by police and death in police 

custody a  

• Petitions against atrocities on women  

• Petitions complaining of harassment or torture of villagers by co- villagers or by police from persons 

belonging to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes and economically backward classes  

• Petitions from riot-victims  

• Family pension  

4. Consider the following statements with respect to Tribunals.  

1. The Tribunals were mentioned in the original constitution.  

2. The jurisdiction of Central Administrative Tribunal extends to officers and servants of the 

Supreme Court and the secretarial staff of the Parliament.  

3. The chairman and members of the State Administrative Tribunals are appointed by the Governor 

after consultation with the Attorney General of the state concerned.  

Which of the above statements are incorrect?  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 2 and 3 only  

C. 1 and 3 only  
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D. 1, 2 and 3 

Answer: D 

Explanation  

• The original Constitution did not contain provisions with respect to tribunals. The 42nd Amendment 

Act of 1976 added a new Part XIV-A to the Constitution.  

• This part is entitled as ‘Tribunals’ and consists of only two Articles–Article 323 A dealing with 

administrative tribunals and Article 323 B dealing with tribunals for other matters.  

• The Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT) was set up in 1985 with the principal bench at Delhi and 

additional benches in different states.  

• The CAT exercises original jurisdiction in relation to recruitment and all service matters of public 

servants covered by it.  

• Its jurisdiction extends to the all-India services, the Central civil services, civil posts under the Centre 

and civilian employees of defence services.  

• However, the members of the defence forces, officers and servants of the Supreme Court and the 

secretarial staff of the Parliament are not covered by it.  

• The Administrative Tribunals Act of 1985 empowers the Central government to establish the State 

Administrative Tribunals (SATs) on specific request of the concerned state governments.  

• The chairman and members of the SATs are appointed by the president after consultation with the 

governor of the state concerned.  

5. Consider the following statements.  

1. The first Lok Adalat camp in the post-independence era was organised in Gujarat in 1982.  

2. The Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 was amended in 2002 to provide for the establishment 

of the Permanent Lok Adalats.  

3. Nyayadhikari of Gram Nyayalaya shall be appointed by the State Government in consultation 

with the High Court.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 2 only  

C. 2 and 3 only  

D. 1, 2 and 3 

Answer: D 

Explanation  
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• The Lok Adalat is a forum where the cases (or disputes) which are pending in a court or which are at 

pre-litigation stage (not yet brought before a court) are compromised or settled in an amicable 

manner. 

• The Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 was amended in 2002 to provide for the establishment of 

the Permanent Lok Adalats to deal with cases pertaining to the public utility services. 

• The Permanent Lok Adalat shall consist of a Chairman who is or has been a district judge or additional 

district judge or has held judicial office higher in rank than that of the district judge and two other 

persons having adequate experience in public utility services.  

• The jurisdiction of the Permanent Lok Adalats is upto Rs. One Crore. Here if the parties fail to reach 

to a settlement, the Permanent Lok Adalat has the jurisdiction to decide the case. The award of the 

Permanent Lok Adalat is final and binding upon the parties. 

• The salient features of the Gram Nyayalayas Act are as follows:  

✓The Gram Nyayalaya shall be court of Judicial Magistrate of the first class and its presiding officer 

(Nyayadhikari) shall be appointed by the State Government in consultation with the High Court.  

✓The Nyayadhikaris who will preside over these Gram Nyayalayas are strictly judicial officers and 

will be drawing the same salary, deriving the same powers as First Class Magistrates working under 

High Courts.  
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3. Economy 
Click here to watch the following questions on YouTube 

1. National Agriculture Market (eNAM) is a pan-India electronic trading portal which networks the 

existing APMC mandis to create a unified national market for agricultural commodities. Consider 

the following statements with respect to same.  

1. Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices the lead agency for implementing eNAM.  

2. Single farmer can also register at eNAM.  

3. There is no fee for registration on e-NAM.  

Which of the above statement(s) is/are correct?  

A. 1 only  

B. 2 and 3 only  

C. 1 and 2 only  

D. 1, 2 and 3  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• E-NAM (National Agriculture 

Market) is an online trading 

p l a t f o r m f o r a g r i c u l t u r e 

p r o d u c e a i m i n g t o h e l p 

farmers, traders, and buyers 

with online trading and getting 

a better price by smooth 

marketing.  

• Small Farmers Agribusiness 

Consortium (SFAC) is the lead 

agency for implementing 

eNAM under the aegis of 

Ministry of Agriculture and 

F a r m e r s ’ W e l f a r e , 

Government of India.  

• e-NAM facil itates better 

prices for a seller through 

transparent bidding, increased 

number of buyers from different markets, hence greater negotiation power. Via assaying, price 

commensurate to the quality of produce is obtained by the seller.  
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2. Consider the following statements with respect to TRIFOOD Parks.  

1. It is an initiative of Department For Promotion Of Industry And Internal Trade.  

2. It was launched under the Van Dhan Yojana.  

3. These are food processing centres aiming at promoting value addition to GI tag products.  

Which of the above statements are incorrect?  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 2 and 3 only  

C. 1 and 3 only  

D. 1, 2 and 3  

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• TRIFOOD Scheme is a joint initiative of Ministry of Food Processing Industry, Ministry of Tribal 

Affairs and TRIFED.  

• TRIFOOD Scheme, implemented in the backdrop of VanDhan Yojana will promote value addition to 

Minor Forest Produce (MFP).  

• About 25% of total raw materials is expected to be sourced locally from the identified Vandhan SHGs/

Vandhan Kendras in the catchment areas as per the grade and quantity requirement, consistently for 

period of 5 years.  

• Commodities to be Processed: Mahua, Amla, Jamun, Custard Apple ,Cashew, Tamarind, Ginger, Garlic 

& Other Fruits & Vegetables.  

3. A geographical indication (GI) tag has been sought for one of the costliest mushrooms in the world 

that grows in Jammu and Kashmir’s Doda district. Which one of the following is that mushroom?  

A. Portobello  

B. Enoki 

C. Morel 

D. Shimeji  

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• Locally called Gucchi, or Morel, the mushroom, priced at over ₹20,000 a kg, is a forest produce 

collected by local farmers and tribals.  

• The GI tag application for Gucchi mushroom was filed at the Geographical Indication Registry 

recently by Jammu-based NGO Border World Foundation and facilitated by the Director of 

Agriculture, J&K.  
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• The spongy, edible fungus that is said to have medicinal and anti- inflammatory properties is found in 

the temperate forests of the Doda district.  

• The applicants hope that a GI tag will create branding and commercial interest for this rare heirloom 

crop, thereby helping the tribal populace dependent on it for their livelihoods.  

4. Consider the following statements with respect to Organic Farming in India.  

1. Sikkim became the first State in the world to become fully organic.  

2. India ranks first in number of organic farmers.  

3. Andaman & Nicobar is first in the Union Territories of India to achieve the status of organic 

region.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 2 and 3 only  

C. 1 only  

D. 1, 2 and 3  

Answer: A 

Explanation  

• India ranks first in number of organic farmers and ninth in terms of area under organic farming.  

• Sikkim became the first State in the world to become fully organic and other States including Tripura 

and Uttarakhand have set similar targets.  

• North East India has traditionally been organic and the consumption of chemicals is far less than rest 

of the country.  

• Similarly the tribal and island territories are being nurtured to continue their organic story.  

• With the aim of assisting farmers to adopt organic farming and improve remunerations due to 

premium prices, two dedicated programs namely Mission Organic Value Chain Development for 

North East Region (MOVCD) and Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) were launched in 2015 to 

encourage chemical free farming.  

5. Consider the following statements with respect to National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing 

Federation of India Ltd (NAFED).  

1. It is registered under Multi State Co-operative Societies Act.  

2. It is the nodal agency to implement price stabilization measures under "Operation Greens“.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only 
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B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India Ltd.(NAFED) was established on 

2nd October 1958.  

• NAFED is registered under the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act.  

• NAFED was setup with the object to promote Co-operative marketing of agricultural produce to 

benefit the farmers.  

• Agricultural farmers are the main members of Nafed, who have the authority to say in the form of 

members of the General Body in the working of Nafed.  

• National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India limited (NAFED), is one of the 

largest procurements as well as marketing agencies for agriculture commodities in India, besides 

promoting the welfare of farmers and safeguarding the interests of the consumers as well.  

• In the budget speech of 2018-19, a new Scheme “Operation Greens” was announced on the line of 

“Operation Flood”.  

• Operation Greens seeks to stabilize the supply of Tomato, Onion and Potato (TOP) crops and to 

ensure availability of TOP crops throughout the country round the year without price volatility.  

• The scheme was extended during June 2020 to cover all fruits & vegetables (TOTAL) for a period of 

six months on pilot basis as part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan.  

• The Ministry of Food Processing Industries has launched the scheme. NAFED will be the Nodal 

Agency to implement price stabilisation measures.  
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4. Environment 
Click here to watch the following questions on YouTube 

1. Consider the following statements with respect to Tarballs.  

1. Tarballs are small balls of charcoal used in road construction.  

2. They are formed from brown carbon, emitted during the burning of fossil fuels.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• Tarballs are small light-

absorbing, carbonaceous 

particles formed due to 

burning of biomass or fossil 

fuels that deposit on snow 

and ice.  

• The percentage of the 

tarballs increased on days of 

higher levels of pollution 

and could contribute to 

hastening of glacial melt and 

global warming.  

• T h e m e d i a n s i z e s o f 

externally mixed tarballs 

and internally mixed tarballs 

w e r e 2 1 3 a n d 3 4 8 

nanometre respectively.  

• Tarballs are formed from brown carbon, emitted during the burning of fossil fuels.  

• Until now, black carbon was found to be transported long distances by wind to the Himalayan 

atmosphere; there was not sufficient direct evidence for primary BrC in the Himalayan atmosphere.  
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2. Consider the following statements with respect to Living Planet Report 2020.  

1. It was released by Greenpeace.  

2. It is published every 3 years.  

3. It presents a comprehensive review of the state of the natural world through the Living Planet 

Index (LPI).  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 and 2 only 

B. 2 and 3 only 

C. 3 only  

D. 1 and 3 only 

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• Living Planet Report 2020, a 

c o l l a b o ra t i o n b e t w e e n 

WWF International and the 

Z o o l o g i c a l S o c i e t y o f 

London, is the 13th edition 

of the biennial publication 

tracking wildlife populations 

around the world.  

• The Living Planet Index (LPI) 

shows that factors believed 

to increase the planet’s 

vulnerability to pandemics, 

including land-use change 

and the use and trade of 

wildlife - were also some of 

the drivers behind the 68 

per cent average decline in 

global vertebrate species 

populations between 1970 

and 2016.  

• India’s ecological footprint 

per person is less than 1.6 

global hectares (gha) / 

person (smaller than that of many large countries). But, its high population size have made the gross 

footprint significantly high.  

• The Living Planet Index (LPI) is a measure of the state of the world's biological diversity based on 

population trends of vertebrate species from terrestrial, freshwater and marine habitats.  
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• The LPI has been adopted by the Convention of Biological Diversity (CBD) as an indicator of progress 

towards its 2011-2020 target to 'take effective and urgent action to halt the loss of biodiversity’.  

• The LPI is based on trends of thousands of population time series collected from monitored sites 

around the world.  

• The Ecological Footprint measures how fast we consume resources and generate waste compared to 

how fast nature can absorb our waste and generate resources.  

3. Consider the following statements.  

1. It was established on the eve of the 1992 Rio Earth Summit.  

2. World Bank serves as its Trustee, administering their Trust Fund.  

3. Its assembly is composed of all 184 member countries.  

4. The First Assembly of this organisation was held at New Delhi, India in 1998.  

Which organization is being mentioned in above statements?  

A. Green Climate Fund  

B. AdaptationFund  

C. Global Environment Facility  

D. Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change  

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• The Global Environment Facility (GEF) was established 30 years ago on the eve of the Rio Earth 

Summit to tackle our planet’s most pressing environmental problems.  

• Since then, it has provided more than $21.5 billion in grants and mobilized an additional $117 billion 

in co-financing for more than 5,000 projects and programs.  

• It brings together 184 member governments in addition to civil society, international organization, 

and private sector partners.  

• Through its Small Grants Programme, the GEF has provided support to more than 25,000 civil society 

and community initiatives in 135 countries.  

• GEF funds are available to developing countries and countries with economies in transition to meet 

the objectives of the international environmental conventions and agreements.  

• The World Bank serves as the GEF Trustee, administering the GEF Trust Fund (contributions by 

donors).  
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4. Which Tiger Reserve in Uttar Pradesh has bagged the first international award, TX2?  

A. Dudhwa  

B. Pilibhit  

C. Bijnor 

D.  Kanha  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• The Pilibhit Tiger Reserve (PTR) and the Uttar Pradesh Forest department have bagged the first-ever 

international award, TX2, for doubling the number of tigers in four years against a target of 10 years.  

• PTR was the first to receive the award among 13 tiger range countries.  

• It achieved this goal in just four years from 2014, when it had 25 tigers which went up to 65 in 2018.  

The TX2 Award  

• The TX2 Award will go to one site that has achieved remarkable and measurable increase in its tiger 

population since 2010.  

Tiger Conservation Excellence Award  

• This award recognises one site that has achieved excellence in two or more of these five themes:  

✓Tiger and prey population monitoring and research (tiger translocation / prey augmentation)  

✓Effective site management (CA|TS and METT assessments)  

✓Enhanced Law Enforcement & protection & Ranger Welfare improvement  

✓Community based conservation, benefits and Human- Wildlife conflict mitigation  

✓Habitat and prey management  
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5. Consider the following statements with respect to Climate Smart Cities Assessment Framework 

(CSCAF) 2.0.  

1. It was launched by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change  

2. Climate Centre for Cities under National Institute of Urban Affairs (NIUA) is supporting in 

implementation of CSCAF.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only  

B. 2 only  

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above  

Answer: B 

Explanation  

• ClimateSmart Cities Assessment Framework(CSCAF) is a step towards holistic, climate responsive 

urban development.  

• This is part of the Mission’s focus on 3 pillars of performance- Liveability, Economic-ability and 

Sustainability.  

• The objective of CSCAF is to provide a clear roadmap for cities towards combating Climate Change 

while planning and implementing their actions, including investments.  

• !In the last decade, an increasing frequency of cyclones, floods, heat waves, water scarcity and 

drought-like conditions have had adverse impacts on many of our cities.  

• Such extreme events and risks cause loss of life as well as impact the economic growth. In this context, 

CSCAF initiative intends to inculcate a climate-sensitive approach to urban planning and 

development in India.  

• The framework has 28 indicators across five categories namely;  

✓Energy and Green Buildings, 

✓Urban Planning, Green Cover & Biodiversity,  

✓Mobility and Air Quality, 

✓Water Management and 

✓Waste Management.  

• The Climate Centre for Cities under National Institute of Urban Affairs (NIUA) is supporting MoHUA 

in implementation of CSCAF.  
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5. Science & Technology 
Click here to watch the following questions on YouTube 

1. India’s first Test bed for Autonomous Navigation Systems was inaugurated at which of the following 

Institutions?  

A. IIT Hyderabad 

B. IIT Bombay 

C. Indian Institute of Science Bengaluru  

D. IIT Delhi  

Answer: A 

Explanation  

• The Department of Science and Technology (DST), Government of India, has sanctioned Rs. 135 crore 

(US$ 18.40 million) to IIT Hyderabad under the National Mission on Interdisciplinary Cyber-Physical 

Systems (NM-ICPS) to set up a Technology Innovation Hub on Autonomous Navigation and Data 

Acquisition Systems (UAVs, RoVs, etc.).  

• The Technology Innovation Hub on Autonomous Navigation Systems for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 

and Remotely Operated Vehicles at IIT Hyderabad, known as 'TiHAN Foundation' has been 

incorporated as a Section-8 company by the institute in June 2020.  

• This hub focuses on addressing various challenges hindering the real-time adoption of unmanned 

autonomous vehicles for both terrestrial and aerial applications.  

2. Consider the following statements with respect to PM- WANI.  

1. It is a scheme to increase the coverage of radio channels in coastal regions.  

2. The scheme aims to not only boost the “ease of doing” business but also will do the “ease of living”.  

3. An app will also be developed to make sure that the users can register themselves before using 

services.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 and 2 only  

B. 3 only  

C. 1 and 3 only  

D. 2 and 3 only 

Answer: D 

Explanation 
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• The government on Sunday approved a framework for the proliferation of public Wi-Fi networks 

through PM Wi-Fi Access Network Interface or PM WANI scheme.  

• The initiative aims to elevate wireless internet connectivity in the country.  

• As part of this scheme, the government aims to provide internet connectivity through Public Data 

Offices (PDOs).  

• The public network will be set up by the public data office aggregators (PDOAs) to provide Wi-Fi 

service through the public data offices (PDOs) spread throughout the country.  

• It will help accelerate the proliferation of broadband internet services through a public Wi-Fi 

network.  

• The government will also develop an app to register users and discover the WANI-compliant Wi-Fi 

hotspots in the nearby area and display them for accessing internet service.  

• No license fee will be charged for providing broadband internet services.  

•  So using public Wi-Fi hotspots will greatly encourage its penetration across the country.  

• A customer wanting to access the network from a PDO’s premise can do so only after an eKYC 

authentication.  

3. Consider the following statements with respect to SATAT Initiative.  

1. This initiative is aimed at setting up of Compressed Bio- Gas production plants.  

2. It was launched by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2 

D. None of the above  

Answer: A 

Explanation 

• Sustainable Alternative Towards Affordable Transportation (SATAT) is an initiative aimed at setting 

up of Compressed Bio-Gas production plants and make it available in the market for use in 

automotive fuels by inviting Expression of Interest from potential entrepreneurs.  

• Launched in October 2018 by the Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas.  

• The potential for Compressed Bio-Gas production from various sources in India is estimated at about 

62 million tonnes per annum.  

Often in news 

• Rs. 2 lakh crore to be invested for setting up 5000 Compressed bio-gas in the country. PIB (20 NOV 

2020)  
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• Union Minister of Petroleum and Natural Gas & Steel presided over a virtual ceremony in which a 

number of initiatives were launched to provide major fillip to the SATAT initiative. PIB (1st June 2021) 

4. Innovation Portal is an excellent resource for students, entrepreneurs, MSME’s, Technology 

Business Incubators (TBI’s) and common people. Consider the following statements with respect to 

same.  

1. The portal was developed by Institute of Nano Science and Technology.  

2. This portal will create national index on COVID-19 varients, new technologies related to 

COVID-19 and information related to new treatments and drugs.  

Which of the above statements is/are incorrect? 

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2  

D. None of the above 

Answer: C 

Explanation  

• Innovation Portal is developed by National Innovation Foundation (NIF) – India, an autonomous body 

of the Department of Science and Technology (DST).  

• The National Innovation Portal (NIP) is currently home to about 1.15 lakh innovations scouted from 

common people of the country, covering Engineering, Agriculture, Veterinary and Human Health.  

• In terms of domain areas, presently the innovations cover Energy, mechanical, automobile, electrical, 

electronics, household, nutraceuticals etc.  

• This portal will bridge the gap between inventor, industry, manufacturers & academia and shall 

provide complete information related to the technology required by the small & medium 

entrepreneur.  

5. Consider the following statements with respect to National Technical Textiles Mission.  

1. Technical Textiles are the products which are used for creation humanoids.  

2. The Mission will be implemented for four years from 2020-2021.  

3. India will have to import the raw materials for the manufacturing of Technical Textiles.  

Which of the above statements is/are correct?  

A. 1 and 2 only 

B. 2 and 3 only 

C. 2 only  

D. 1 and 3 only 
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Answer: C 

Explanation  

• With a view to position the country as a global leader in Technical Textiles, National Technical Textiles 

Mission has been approved for creation at a total outlay of Rs.1480 Crore; with a four year 

implementation period from FY 2020-21 to 2023-24.  

• !Technical textiles are textiles materials and products manufactured primarily for technical 

performance and functional properties rather than aesthetic characteristics. Technical Textiles 

products are divided into 12 broad categories (Agrotech, Buildtech, Clothtech, Geotech, Hometech, 

Indutech, Mobiltech, Meditech, Protech, Sportstech, Oekotech, Packtech) depending upon their 

application areas.  

• The Mission will have four components:- 

✓Component -I (Research, Innovation and Development) 

✓Component –II (Promotion and Market Development)  

✓Component – III (Export Promotion) 

✓Component- IV (Education, Training, Skill Development)  

• The Mission will focus on usage of technical textiles in various flagship missions, programmes of the 

country including strategic sectors.  

• The use of technical textiles in agriculture, aquaculture, dairy, poultry, etc. will bring an overall 

improvement in cost economy, water and soil conservation, better agricultural productivity and 

higher income to farmers per acre of land holding in addition to promotion of manufacturing and 

exports activities in India.  
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